
Madera County Pesticide Enforcement Program Statistics 

2010 2011 2012 2013 

Operator identification numbers issued / Amended1 348 344 303 201 

Restricted material permits issued / Amended1 907 999 914 800 

Permits denied1 0 0 0 0 

Multi-year permits issued1 0 0 0 0 

Total permitted sites1 5,101 6,118 5,695 6,523 

Notices of intent (NOIs) reviewed1 2,045 2,426 2,749 2,501 

NOIs assessed (Pre-application site inspections)1 158 104 111 274 

NOIs denied1 14 32 20 1 

Pounds of pesticide applied (active ingredient)2 9,130,079 11,644,771 9,467,822 10,191,490 

Number of agricultural applications2 70,571 83,117 81,333 88,272 

Number of non-agricultural applications2,3 137,812 181,092 186,885 336,404 

Number of inspections1 304 345 219 408 

Unclaimed Gas Tax Distribution4 $151,964 $166,291 $165,028 $98,480 

Pesticide Mill Assessment5 $274,798 $359,043 $375,112 $411,215 

1. Source: Pesticide Regulatory Monthly Activities Report 
2. Department of Pesticide Regulation Pesticide Use Report Database 
3. The number of applications reported for non-agricultural records is not always consistently reported 

4. Funding is for the fiscal year. Value represents 36 percent of the amount distributed by CDFA to all 10 
agricultural programs (FAC 2282) and pesticide use enforcement. 
5. Funding is for the fiscal year based on the previous year's workload 
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Madera County Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Calendar Year Summary
 

Percentage of Licensed Work Hours Reported By Category from 2010-2013. 
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Source: Pesticide Regulatory Activities Monthly Report Database (queried September 2014) 



Madera County Inspection Compliance 

Calendar Year 2010 Calendar Year 2011 Calendar Year 2012 Calendar Year 2013 
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Pesticide Use - Application 

Field Worker Safety 

73 989 135 1,124 87.99% 43 41.10% 43 605 86 691 87.55% 25 41.86% 48 753 66 819 91.94% 23 52.08% 54 914 15 929 98.39% 6 88.89% 
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Commodity Fume 

Pesticide Use - Mix Load 

3 52 0 52 100.00% 0 100.00% 2 35 1 36 97.22% 1 50.00% 8 154 6 160 96.25% 3 62.50% 15 287 0 287 100.00% 0 100.00% 
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Records 

Field Fumigation 

54 784 66 850 92.24% 25 53.70% 166 2,932 207 3,139 93.41% 65 60.84% 30 526 29 555 94.77% 12 60.00% 35 468 13 481 97.30% 4 88.57% 
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Non-Fumigation Mix Load 

Non-Fumigation Application 

1 14 0 14 100.00% 0 100.00% 1 12 0 12 100.00% 0 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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28 349 11 360 96.94% 3 89.29% 3 40 0 40 100.00% 0 100.00% 9 146 6 152 96.05% 3 66.67% 17 178 8 186 95.70% 4 76.47%Totals: 
In

sp
ec

ti
on

s 
W

it
h

 a
 V

io
la

ti
on

58.12% 239 4,009 315 4,324 92.72% 99 58.58% 111 1,901 108 2,009 94.62% 42 62.16% 144 2,345 36 2,381 98.49% 14 90.28% 
In

sp
ec

ti
on

s 
w

it
h

 1
00

%
 C

om
p

li
an

ce

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
In

sp
ec

ti
on

s

It
em

s 
T

h
at

 D
id

 C
om

p
ly

It
em

s 
T

h
at

 D
id

 N
ot

 C
om

p
ly

T
ot

al
 I

te
m

s

 R
at

e

In
sp

ec
ti

on
s 

W
it

h
 a

 V
io

la
ti

on

In
sp

ec
ti

on
s 

w
it

h
 1

00
%

 C
om

p
li

an
ce

 

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
In

sp
ec

ti
on

s

It
em

s 
T

h
at

 D
id

 C
om

p
ly

It
em

s 
T

h
at

 D
id

 N
ot

 C
om

p
ly

T
ot

al
 I

te
m

s

 R
at

e 

In
sp

ec
ti

on
s 

W
it

h
 a

 V
io

la
ti

on

In
sp

ec
ti

on
s 

w
it

h
 1

00
%

 C
om

p
li

an
ce

 

191 2,558 250 2,808 91.10% 80Overall Totals: 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014). 



Madera County Closed Compliance and Enforcement Actions 

Compliance Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Warning Letters / Violation Notices 231 339 122 15
 B. Cease and Desist Orders 1 0 0 1
 C. Documented Compliance Interviews 0 0 0 0 

Total number of Compliance Actions 232 339 122 16
 Licensed Work Hours 220 146.25 77.5 45 

Enforcement Actions 2010 2011 2012 2013

 A. Administrative Action: (1-5)
 1. Restricted Materials Permit 0 0 0 0
 2. Private Applicator Certifications 0 0 0 0
 3. County Registrations 0 0 0 0
 4. Structural Civil Penalties 0 0 1 0
 5. Agricultural Civil Penalties 23 5 3 6

 B. Judicial Actions: (1-4)
 1. Notice to Appear (Citations) 0 0 0 0
 2. Cases Submitted to DA 0 0 0 0
 3. Civil Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0
 4. Criminal Complaints Filed 0 0 0 0

 C. Referrals to DPR 0 0 0 0 

Total number of Enforcement Actions 23 5 4 6
 Licensed Work Hours 457.25 162 109.5 26.25 

Note: Compliance and Enforcement Actions are not necessarily taken in the same year the violation 
occurred 

Source: DPR Pesticide Activities Monthly Report Database (queried Sept 2014) 



Madera County 
Top 10 Agricultural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Handler Training 

Follows Labeling and/or Permit Conditions 

Handler Decontamination Facilities 

Regulations - Personal Protective Equipment 

Emergency Medical Care, Posting 

Respiratory Protection 

Application Specific Information / Field Workers 

Hazard Communication / Handler 

Hazard Communication / Field Workers 

Application Specific Information For Handler 

137 30 167 

177 39 216 

85 35 120 

78 29 107 

59 26 85 

102 21 123 

15 2 17 

22 8 30 

15 6 21 

15 2 17 

338 52 390 

121 21 142 

78 23 101 

147 25 172 

57 16 73 

274 16 290 

75 27 102 

93 18 111 

92 20 112 

64 23 87 

119 9 128 

145 16 161 

86 16 102 

69 13 82 

53 11 64 

53 6 59 

18 4 22 

17 3 20 

20 3 23 

13 3 16 

116 2 118 

224 2 226 

111 3 114 

89 2 91 

78 3 81 

72 3 75 

10 2 12 

13 2 15 

11 1 12 

8 2 10 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

710 93 803 

667 78 745 

360 77 437 

383 69 452 

247 56 303 

501 46 547 

118 35 153 

145 31 176 

138 30 168 

100 30 130 

88.42% 

89.53% 

82.38% 

84.73% 

81.52% 

91.59% 

77.12% 

82.39% 

82.14% 

76.92% 

Top 10 Structural Inspection Violations 

Criteria Evaluated 
2010 Criteria Evaluated 2011 Criteria Evaluated 2012 Criteria Evaluated 2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total Met Not Met Total 

Service Container Labeling 

Handler Training 

Follows Labeling and/or Permit Conditions 

Protection of Persons / Animals / Property 

Registered in County / 24 Hour Notice (Fume) 

Emergency Medical Care, Posting 

Pesticide Disclosure Available 

Regulations - Personal Protective Equipment 

Containers Labeled / Closures 

Standards and Records Requirements 

18 2 20 

7 0 7 

26 2 28 

11 1 12 

22 2 24 

6 1 7 

11 1 12 

5 1 6 

22 0 22 

9 0 9 

3 0 3 

0 0 0 

5 0 5 

2 0 2 

3 0 3 

0 0 0 

2 0 2 

0 0 0 

3 0 3 

0 0 0 

6 3 9 

4 1 5 

18 0 18 

8 1 9 

9 0 9 

4 1 5 

9 0 9 

5 0 5 

9 0 9 

0 0 0 

11 0 11 

2 4 6 

11 1 12 

6 0 6 

13 0 13 

4 0 4 

6 0 6 

4 0 4 

11 1 12 

6 1 7 

Overall 2010-2013 Criteria Evaluated 

Met Not Met Total 
Percent 

Compliance 

38 5 43 

13 5 18 

60 3 63 

27 2 29 

47 2 49 

14 2 16 

28 1 29 

14 1 15 

45 1 46 

15 1 16 

88.37% 

72.22% 

95.24% 

93.10% 

95.92% 

87.50% 

96.55% 

93.33% 

97.83% 

93.75% 

Source: DPR Enforcement Inspection Tracking Database (queried Sept 2014) 


